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Introduction: Participles & Imperatives & Pronouns


Cycle Seven presents a system of all the pronouns.
Additionally, in Cycle Seven the following things have been discussed:

· the imperative,
· the gerund (ing-form),
· the past participle ([image: image2.png]


participium ).

Pronomina have been juxtaposed with the imperative and participles (active and passive) as the presentation of the pronouns would be incomplete without their position in a clause, which depends on the morphological words that accompany the pronouns. 


	7.1. [image: image3.png]


Módulo español: participios & imperativos & pronombres


7.1.1. Participios

(regulares:
hablar ( hablado
comer ( comido
partir ( partido
(irregulares:

1) abrir ( abierto [image: image4.png]


to open
2) cubrir ( cubierto [image: image5.png]


to cover
3) decir ( dicho [image: image6.png]


to say
4) escribir ( escrito [image: image7.png]


to write
5) facer ( fecho [image: image8.png]


to make
6) hacer ( hecho [image: image9.png]


to make
7) imprimir ( impreso [image: image10.png]


to print
8) morir ( muerto [image: image11.png]


to die
9) poner ( puesto [image: image12.png]


to put
10) pudrir ( podrido [image: image13.png]


to rot
11) resolver ( resuelto [image: image14.png]


to solve
12) romper ( roto [image: image15.png]


to break ([image: image16.png]


there is also a regular form: rompido)

13) satisfacer ( satisfecho [image: image17.png]


to satisfy
14) ver ( visto [image: image18.png]


to see
15) volver ( vuelto [image: image19.png]


to return
(con dos formas:

1) abstraer ( abstraído / abstracto

2) afligir ( afligido / aflicto

3) bendecir ( bendecido / bendito

4) comprimir ( comprimido / compreso

5) concluir ( concluido / concluso

6) confesar ( confesado / confeso

7) convencer ( convencido / convicto

8) convertir ( convertido / converso

9) despertar ( despertado / despierto

10) difundir ( difundido / difuso

11) elegir ( elegido / electo

12) extinguir ( extinguido / extinto

13) fijar ( fijado / fijo

14) freír ( freído / frito

15) hartar ( hartado / harto

16) incluir ( incluido / incluso

17) incurrir ( incurrido / incurso

18) insertar ( insertado / inserto

19) maldecir ( maldecido / maldito

20) manifestar ( manifestado / manifiesto

21) prender ( prendido / preso

22) presumir ( presumido / presunto

23) proveer ( proveído / provisto

24) recluir ( recluido / recluso

25) salvar ( salvado / salvo

26) sepultar ( sepultado / sepulto

27) sujetar ( sujetado / sujeto

28) suspender ( suspendido / suspenso

29) teñir ( teñido / tinto

(tiempos compuestos: haber/ser/estar + participio
1) perfecto del indicativo ( Ha escrito. [image: image20.png]


He has written.
2) pluscuamperfecto del indicativo ( Había escrito. [image: image21.png]


He had written.
3) futuro perfecto del indicativo ( Habrá escrito. [image: image22.png]


He’ll have written.
4) potencial compuesto ( Habría escrito. [image: image23.png]


He would have written.
5) perfecto del subjuntivo ( Haya escrito.

6) pluscuamperfecto del subjuntivo ( Hubiera / Hubiese escrito.

7) futuro imperfecto del subjuntivo ( Hubiere escrito.  
7.1.2. Gerundios
(regulares:

hablar ( hablando
comer ( comiendo
partir ( partiendo
(semi-regulares:

dormir ( durmiendo

morir ( muriendo

poder ( pudiendo

hervir ( hirviendo [image: image24.png]


to boil
medir ( midiendo

mentir ( mintiendo

pedir ( pidiendo [image: image25.png]


to ask for
preferir ( prefiriendo [image: image26.png]


to prefer
repetir ( repitiendo [image: image27.png]


to repeat
seguir ( siguiendo [image: image28.png]


to follow 
sentir ( sintiendo [image: image29.png]


to feel
servir ( sirviendo [image: image30.png]


to serve
sugerir ( sugiriendo [image: image31.png]


to suggest
venir ( viniendo [image: image32.png]


to come
vestir ( vistiendo

ir ( yendo

leer ( leyendo

oir ( oyendo

sustituir ( sustituyendo [image: image33.png]


to substitute
traer ( trayendo [image: image34.png]


to bring
reir ( riendo

(perifrasis verbales
estar + gerundio ( Está escribiendo. [image: image35.png]


(S)he is writing.
ir + gerundio ( Va escribiendo.
venir + gerundio ( Viene escribiendo.

seguir + gerundio ( Sigue escribiendo.

andar + gerundio ( Anda escribiendo.

llevar + gerundio ( Lleva escribiendo.

salir + gerundio ( Sale escribiendo.

quedar(se) + gerundio ( Queda escribiendo.

acabar + gerundio ( Acaba escribiendo.

7.1.3. Imperativos
(regulares:

hablar ( ¡habla! (tú) ( ¡hablad! (vosotros/as)

comer ( ¡come! (tú) ( ¡comed! (vosotros/as)

partir ( ¡parte! (tú) ( ¡partid! (vosotros/as)

lavarse ( ¡lávate! (tú) ( ¡lavaos! (vosotros) 

[lavar ( ¡lava! (tú a alguien) ( ¡lavad! (vosotros a alguien)] 

(irregulares – sólo la forma singular ([image: image36.png]


with their final ~e dropped):

1) facer > ¡faz!

2) hacer > ¡haz!

3) poner > ¡pon!

4) salir > ¡sal!

5) satisfacer > ¡satisfaz! (o ¡satisface!)

6) tener > ¡ten!

7) valer > ¡val! (o ¡vale!)

8) venir > ¡ven!

9) yacer > ¡yaz! (o ¡yace!)

(semi-irregulares:

1) ¡comienza! [image: image37.png]


Start (thou)!
2) ¡siéntate! [image: image38.png]


Sit down (thou)!
3) ¡cuenta!

4) ¡duerme! [image: image39.png]


Sleep (thou)!
5) ¡juega! [image: image40.png]


Play!
6) ¡pide!

7) ¡ríe!
7.1.4. Pronombres
Tab. 7.1.1. [image: image41.png]


Pronouns
	PRONOUNS
	subject 
(1)
 
	acc. 
(2)
 
	dative 
(3)
 
	with prepositions (4)
	reflex. 
(5)
	possessive (6)

	no
	pers.
	gend.
	
	
	
	con
(4a)
	all others
(4b)
	
	adjective
(6a)
	pronoun
(6b)

	singular 
	I
	M
	yo
	me
	conmigo
	mí
	me
	mi(s)
	mío(s)

	
	
	F
	
	
	
	
	
	
	mía(s)

	
	II
	M
	tú
	te
	contigo
	ti
	te
	tu(s)
	tuyo(s)

	
	
	F
	
	
	
	
	
	
	tuya(s)

	
	III
	M
	él
	lo
	le
	con él
	él
	se
	su(s)
	suyo(s)

	
	
	F
	ella 
	la
	
	con ella
	ella
	
	
	suya(s)

	
	honorific
	M
	usted 
	lo
	
	con usted
	usted
	
	
	suyo(s)

	
	
	F
	
	la
	
	
	
	
	
	suya(s)

	plural
	I
	M
	nosotros
	nos
	con nosotros
	nosotros
	nos
	nuestro(s)

	
	
	F
	nosotras
	
	con nosotras
	nosotras
	
	nuestra(s)

	
	II
	M
	vosotros
	os
	con vosotros
	vosotros
	os
	vuestro(s)

	
	
	F
	vosotras
	
	con vosotras
	vosotras
	
	vuestra(s)

	
	III
	M
	ellos
	los
	les
	con ellos
	ellos
	se
	su(s)
	suyo(s)

	
	
	F
	ellas
	las
	
	con ellas
	ellas
	
	
	suya(s)

	
	honorific
	M
	ustedes
	los
	
	con ustedes
	ustedes
	
	
	suyo(s)

	
	
	
	
	las
	
	
	
	
	
	suya(s)


( [image: image42.png]


sujeto (columna 1 en Tab. 7.1.1.) ( ¿Quién? ¿Qué?

(Yo) hablo / doy / veo / quiero / afeito

(Tú) hablas / das / ves / quieres / afeitas

(Él) habla / da / ve / quiere / afeita

(Ella) habla … 

(Usted) habla … 

(Nosotros) hablamos / damos / vemos / queremos / afeitamos

(Nosotras) hablamos / … 

(Vosotros) habláis / dais / veis / queréis / afeitáis

(Vosotras) habláis / … 

(Ellos) hablan / dan / ven / quieren / afeitan

(Ellas) hablan / … 

(Ustedes) hablan / … 

( Se usan los pronombres personales en la función del sujeto:

Ella hablaba [imperfecto ( ciclo 8] con su amiga mientras yo preparaba [imperfecto] la comida.

Al entrar él en la habitación, la mujer le miró [indefinido ( ciclo 8].

Estando yo enfermo, vino [indefinido] el médico a visitarme.

( entre / según / excepto / incluso / menos / salvo / hasta ( [image: image43.png]


sujeto (1) > yo < & > tú < [image: image44.png]


instead of > mí < & > ti < (columna 4b en Tab. 7.1.1.):

Entre tú y yo podemos decirlo.

Según tú, ¿qué puedo hacer?

Todos lo comprenden, menos tú.

( [image: image45.png]


Neutral forms
Ello [image: image46.png]


it  = esto, eso, aquello [image: image47.png]


this / that
Ello es más convincente para mí. = Esto es… 

Ello es que… = El caso es que… e.g. Ello es que acabaron [indefinido ( ciclo 8] insultándose.

( [image: image48.png]


accusative (column 2 in Tab.7.1.1.) ( ¿(A) quién? ¿Qué?

María me ve / quiere (a mí). [image: image49.png]


Mary can see me / loves me. ( María te ve / quiere (a ti). ( María lo ve / quiere (a él). ( María la ve / quiere (a ella). ( María se ve (a si misma en el espejo) / quiere (a si misma). [image: image50.png]


… can see herself in the mirror. (María nos ve / quiere (a nosotros / nosotras). ( María os ve / quiere (a vosotros / vosotras). ( María los ve / quiere (a ellos). ( María las ve / quiere (a ellas).

( ¡Atención!
	complemento
	+
	complemento
	+
	(sujeto)
	+
	verbo

	(preposición)   +   sustantivo
	
	pronombre
	
	
	
	


A María la invitaremos a la fiesta [futuro ( Ciclo 10].

A usted (no) le* / lo quiero escuchar.

Ese libro lo puse [indefinido ( Ciclo 8] en la biblioteca.

*El uso de «le» en vez de «lo» con referencia a las personas humanas es muy popular y se llama leísmo.
( [image: image51.png]


dative (column 3 en Tab. 7.1.1.)
Pedro me da un regalo (a mí). [image: image52.png]


Peter gives / is giving me a gift.
Pedro te da un regalo (a ti). ( Pedro le da un regalo (a él). ( Pedro le da un regalo (a ella). ( Pedro nos da un regalo (a nosotros / nosotras). ( Pedro os da un regalo (a vosotros / vosotras). ( Pedro les da un regalo (a ellos). ( Pedro les da un regalo (a ellas). ( A este coche le echo gasolina sin plomo.
( [image: image53.png]


dative  + accusative
Pedro me lo da (a mí). (= Pedro me da un regalo.)

Pedro te lo da. ( Pedro se lo da (a él). ( Pedro se lo da (a ella). ( Pedro nos lo da. ( Pedro os lo da. ( Pedro se lo da (a ellos). ( Pedro se lo da (a ellas). ( Pedro me los da (a mí). (= Pedro me da los regalos.) ( Pedro te los da. ( Pedro se los da (a él). ( Pedro se los da (a ella). ( Pedro nos los da. ( Pedro os los da. ( Pedro se los da (a ellos). ( Pedro se los da (a ellas). ( Pedro me la da (a mí). (= Pedro me da una flor.) ( Pedro te la da. ( Pedro se la da (a él). ( Pedro se la da (a ella). ( Pedro nos la da. ( Pedro os la da. ( Pedro se la da (a ellos). ( Pedro se la da (a ellas). ( Pedro me las da (a mí). (= Pedro me da flores.) ( Pedro te las da. ( Pedro se las da (a él). ( Pedro se las da (a ella). ( Pedro nos las da. ( Pedro os las da. ( Pedro se las da (a ellos). ( Pedro se las da (a ellas).
le + lo / la / los / las ( se + lo / la / los / las
les + lo / la / los / las ( se + lo / la / los / las 

Pedro le da a Pablo un regalo. 

un regalo = lo 
a Pablo = le (( se)

Pedro se lo da. 
Pedro quiere dárselo.
¡Pedro!, dáselo.
Pedro está dándoselo.

Pedro les da a sus padres un regalo. 
Pedro se lo da. 
Pedro quiere dárselo.

Pedro le da a Pablo unos regalos. 
unos regalos = los 
Pedro se los da. 
Pedro quiere dárselos.

( [image: image54.png]


reflexive (column 5 en Tab. 7.1.1.)
(Yo) me afeito.

(Tu) te afeitas.

(Él) se afeita.

(Ella) se afeita (las piernas).

(Nosotros) nos afeitamos.

(Nosotras) nos afeitamos.

(Vosotros) os afeitáis.

(Vosotras) os afeitáis

(Ellos) se afeitan.

(Ellas) se afeitan.

( [image: image55.png]


possessive (6) ( ¿Cúyo? ¿Cúya? ¿Cúyos? ¿Cúyas? ¿De quién?
	mi hijo / mis hijos

mi hija / mis hijas
	nuestro hijo / nuestros hijos
nuestra hija / nuestras hijas

	tu hijo / tus hijos

tu hija / tus hijas
	vuestro hijo / vuestros hijos

vuestra hija / vuestras hijas

	su hijo [image: image56.png]


his or her son or their son / sus hijos
su hija / sus hijas


Me gustaría [potencial ( ciclo 10] conservar algo tuyo. No quiero nada suyo.
Cada uno a lo suyo. = Que cada uno se ocupe de lo que le concierne.
Lo mío es el deporte. = Mi especialidad es el deporte.
Tab. 7.1.2. Los demostrativos

	 (
	aquí / acá
	ahí
	allí / allá

	
	ADJ
	PRO
	ADJ
	PRO
	ADJ
	PRO

	singular
	M
	este
	éste
	ese
	éste
	aquel
	aquél

	
	F
	esta
	ésta
	esa
	ésa
	aquella
	aquélla

	
	N
	 
	esto
	 
	eso
	 
	aquello

	plural
	M
	estos
	éstos
	esos
	ésos
	aquellos
	aquéllos

	
	F
	estas
	éstas
	esas
	ésas
	aquellas
	aquéllas

	
	N
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 


En aquella época la gente no conocía [imperfecto ( Ciclo 8] teléfonos celulares.

(1) ese / esa ( con matiz [m] de desprecio ( No me conviene esa situación. No me conviene la situación esa que me propones. La mujer esa no me gusta.
(2) aquel / aquella ( con matiz de admiración ( Aquel hombre fue [indefinido ( ciclo 8] la gloria de nuestro pueblo.
(3) esto / eso / aquello de = lo que se refiere a... ( No creo en eso de los cuentos fantásticos.
(4) en correspondencia formal 

· ésta = la ciudad / la empresa / … del que escribe; 

· ésa = la ciudad / la empresa / … de aquel a quien va dirigida la carta. 

( Nosotros en ésta perdimos [indefinido] mucho tiempo con el proyecto; no deseamos que pase [subjuntivo ( Ciclos 11 & 12] lo mismo en ésa.

alguno ( 

algún hombre ( algún libro ( algunos hombres ( algunos libros ( alguna mujer ( alguna cosa ( algunas mujeres ( algunas cosas

ninguno ( 

ningún hombre ( ningún libro ( ningunos hombres ( ningunos libros ( ninguna mujer ( ninguna cosa ( ningunas mujeres ( ningunas cosas

todo ( todos los hombres ( todas las mujeres ( todo el día ( toda la noche
Tab. 7.1.3. Los indefinidos
	[image: image57.png]


  ↓→
	the point
	a point
	no point
	all the points

	man
	alguien
	cualquiera
	nadie
	todos

	
	alguno
	cualquier
	ninguno
	cada

	thing
	
	
	
	

	
	algo
	cualquier cosa
	nada
	todos

	place
	en alguna parte
	dondequier(a)
	en ninguna parte
	en todas partes

	time
	una vez;   
antaño
	cuando sea;  algún día
	nunca;              jamás
	siempre


diversidad ( otro

igualdad ( mismo

cantidad ( tanto
bastante – demasiado ( poco – mucho ( quienquiera [image: image58.png]


anybody ( cualquiera [image: image59.png]


whichever ( cada uno / cada una ( tal ( otro ( vario ( todo ( cada cual

Conoces a algunos, pero no a todos. ( Muchos son los llamados, pero pocos los elegidos. ( Había uno que no hablaba [imperfecto]. ( Había unos que no hablaban [imperfecto]. ( No está uno siempre de buen humor. ( Uno quiere hacer bien y le sale mal. ( Conozco a bastantes del mismo apellido. ( Él trabaja bastante bien. ( Demasiados son los que quieren verte. ( No tengo demasiado tiempo. ( No esperaba tanto de él [imperfecto]. ( Tiene tanto trabajo que no tiene tiempo para su familia. ( Alguien ha llamado [perfecto ( Ciclo 9]. ( He leído algo interesante [perfecto]. ( Nadie se enteró [indefinido].

( los pronombres se ponen detrás del verbo y toda la frase se escribe como una palabra:
(1) infinitivo+ ( dármelo [image: image60.png]


to give it to me
(2) imperativo+ ( ¡dámelo! [image: image61.png]


give it to me
(3) gerundio+ ( dándomelo [image: image62.png]


giving it to me


	7.2. [image: image63.png]


Módulo português: particípios & imperativos & pronomes


7.2.1. Particípios

(regulares:
falar ( falado
comer ( comido
partir ( partido
(irregulares:
	abrir ( aberto

dizer ( dito

escrever ( escrito

fazer ( feito

pagar ( pago / pagado
	ganhar ( ganho 

fritar ( frito

limpiar ( limpo

pôr ( posto

sair ( saído
	trair [image: image64.png]


to betray ( traído

ver ( visto

vir [image: image65.png]


to come ( vindo


(com duas formas (a forma regular com ter / haver, a forma irregular com ser / estar):
aceitar [image: image66.png]


to accept ( aceitado / aceite / aceito
acender [image: image67.png]


to light / to switch on ( acendido / aceso

cegar [image: image68.png]


to blind ( cegado / cego

empregar [image: image69.png]


to employ ( empregado / empregue

entregar [image: image70.png]


to hand in / to deliver ( entregado / entregue

matar ( matado / morto

morrer ( morrido / morto

prender [image: image71.png]


to catch ( prendido / preso

secar ( secado / seco
(tempos compostos: haver / ser / estar / ter + particípio
(1) pretérito perfeito composto do indicativo ( Tem / Há escrito. [image: image72.png]


He has written.
(2) futuro perfeito do indicativo ( Terá / Haverá escrito. [image: image73.png]


He’ll have written.
(3) pretérito mais-que-perfeito composto do indicativo ( Tinha / Havia escrito. [image: image74.png]


He had written.
(4) pretérito mais-que-perfeito anterior do indicativo ( Tivera / Houvera escrito. [image: image75.png]


He had written.
(5) condicional composto ( Teria / Haveria escrito. [image: image76.png]


He would have written.
(6) pretérito perfeito composto do conjuntivo ( Tenha / Haja escrito.

(7) pretérito mais-que-perfeito do conjuntivo ( Tivesse / Houvesse escrito.

(8) futuro perfeito do conjuntivo ( Tiver / Houver escrito.

(9) infinitivo impessoal composto ( Ter / Haver visto. [image: image77.png]


To have written.
(10) gerúndio composto ( Tendo / Havendo escrito. [image: image78.png]


Having written.
7.2.2. Gerúndios
(regulares:
falar ( falando
comer ( comendo
partir ( partindo
(irregulares:
pôr ( pondo 
(perifrasis verbales
estar + gerundio ( Está escrevendo. [ou: estar + a + infinitivo ( Está a escrever.] [image: image79.png]


(S)he is writing.
ir + gerundio ( Vai escrevendo. [ou: ir + a + infinitivo ( Vai a escrever.]
andar + gerundio ( Anda escrevendo. [ou: andar + a + infinitivo ( Anda a escrever.]

7.2.3. Imperativos
(regulares:
falar ( fala! (tu) [( falai! (vós)]
comer ( come! (tu) [( comei! (vós)]
partir ( parte! (tu) [( parti! (vós)]
lavar-se ( lava-te! (tu) [( lavai-vos! (vós)] 

(irregulares – só a forma singular ([image: image80.png]


with their final -e dropped):
ser ( sê! (tu) ( sede! (vós)
ver ( vê! (tu) ( vede! (vós)

ter ( tem! (tu) ( tende! (vós) 

vir ( vem (tu) ( vinde! (vós)

[subir ( sobe! (tu) ( subi! (vós)]

[polir [image: image81.png]


to polish ( pule! (tu) ( puli! (vós)]

querer ( quer! (tu) ( querei! (vós)

[pôr ( põe! (tu) ( ponde! (vós)]
7.2.4. Pronomes 

Tab. 7.2.1. Pronomes

	PRONOUNS
	subject (1)
	acc. (2)
	dat. (3)
	with prepositions (4)
	refl. (5)
	possessive (6)

	no
	pers.
	gend.
	
	
	
	com
	all others
	
	singular
	plural

	singular 
	I
	M
	eu
	me
	comigo
	mim
	me
	meu
	meus

	
	
	F
	
	
	
	
	
	minha
	minhas

	
	II
	M
	tu (você)
	te
	contigo
	ti
	te
	teu
	teus

	
	
	F
	
	
	
	
	
	tua
	tuas

	
	III
	M
	ele
	o
	lhe
	com ele
	ele
	se
	seu
	seus

	
	
	F
	ela
	a
	
	com ela
	ela
	
	sua
	suas

	
	honorific
	M
	o senhor 
(você)
	o
	
	com o senhor
	eles
	
	seu
(dele/a
	seus (dele/a(s)

	
	
	F
	a senhora 
(você)
	a
	
	com a senhora
	elas
	
	sua (dele/a
	sua(s)  (dele/a(s)

	plural
	I
	M
	nós
	nos
	connosco
	nos
	nos
	nosso
	nossos

	
	
	F
	
	
	
	
	
	nossa
	nossas

	
	II
	M
	vós
	vos
	convosco
	(vocês) ( (vós)
	vos
	vosso
	vossos

	
	
	F
	
	
	
	
	
	vossa
	vossas

	
	III
	M
	eles
	os
	lhes
	com eles
	eles
	se
	seu
	seus

	
	
	F
	elas
	as
	
	com elas
	elas
	
	sua
	suas

	
	honorific
	M
	os senhores 
(vocês)
	os
	
	com os senhores
	os senhores
	
	seu ( dele/a
	seus ( dele/a(s)

	
	
	F
	as senhoras 
(vocês)
	as
	
	com as senhoras
	as senhoras
	
	sua ( dele/a
	sua(s) ( dele/a(s)


( conjugação pronominal
1) verbo + {o / os / a / as / me / te / lhe / nos / vos / lhes / mo / lho / no-lhe / vo-lo / lhos / ma / ta / lha / no-la / vo-la / mos / tos / lhos / no-los / vo-los / mas / tas / lhas / no-las / vo-las / se}
2) {~r / ~s / ~z} + {o / os / a / as} = {-lo / -los / -la / -las}
3) {~em / ~am / ~ão / ~õe} + {o / os / a / as} = {-no / -nos / -na / -nas}
Tab. 7.2.2. Fazer (presente)
	faço-o
	fazemo-lo

	fazê-lo
	fazei-lo

	fá-lo
	fazem-no


Tab. 7.2.3. Fazer (perfeito)
	fi-lo
	fizemo-lo

	fizeste-o
	fizeste-lo

	fê-lo
	fizeram-no


Tab. 7.2.4. Fazer (imperfeito)
	fazia-o
	fazíamo-lo

	fazia-lo
	fazíei-lo

	fazia-o
	faziam-no


Tab. 7.2.5. Fazer (futuro)
	fá-lo-ei
	fá-lo-emos

	fá-lo-ás
	fá-lo-eis

	fá-lo-á
	fá-lo-ão


Tab. 7.2.6. Fazer (condicional)
	fá-lo-ia
	fá-lo-íamos

	fá-lo-ias
	fá-lo-íeis

	fá-lo-ia
	fá-lo-iam


faria, farias, faria, faríamos, faríeis, etc.
Tab. 7.2.7. Fazer (mais-que-perfeito)
	fizera-o
	fizéramo-lo

	fizera-lo
	fizérei-lo

	fizera-o
	fazeram-no


fizera, fizeras, fizera, fizéramos, etc.
Tab. 7.2.8. [image: image82.png]


Contracted Forms ( Prepositions + Pronouns (1)
	 
	 
	[image: image83.png]


prepositions

	 
	 
	a
	de
	em

	[image: image84.png]


pronouns
	o
	ao
	do
	no

	
	os
	aos
	dos
	nos

	
	a
	à
	da
	na

	
	as
	às
	das
	nas

	
	isto
	 
	disto
	nisto

	
	isso
	 
	disso
	nisso

	
	aquilo
	àquilo
	daquilo
	naquilo


Tab. 7.2.9. [image: image85.png]


Contracted Forms: de / em + Pronouns
	[image: image86.png]


pronouns
	ele
	ela
	eles
	elas

	[image: image87.png]


prepositions
	de
	dele
	dela
	deles
	delas

	
	em
	nele
	nela
	neles
	nelas


( sujeito (coluna 1 em Tab. 7.2.1.) (nominativo) ( Quém? Que?  

1. [image: image88.png]


tu = [image: image89.png]wwwiheodora.comflags.



você 

2. tu [image: image90.png]


used also in Brazil – in Rio Grande do Sul & Maranhão
3. vós [[image: image91.png]


archaic or poetical form ] + verb 2nd person plural [some dialects of Northern Portugal ] ( vós tendes [image: image92.png]


you have 
4. vocês [+ [image: image93.png]


verb 3rd person plural, function ( 2nd person plural ]
5. [image: image94.png]


2nd person plural disappears altogether
6. a gente = nós [[image: image95.png]


colloquially ] ( A gente faz o que pode. [image: image96.png]


We're doing our best. ( Porque não vais com a gente? [image: image97.png]


Why aren't you going with us? ( A gente não quer isso. [image: image98.png]


We don't want it.
7. a gente = eu [[image: image99.png]


less frequently ]
8. o (Senhor) Doutor / Professor / Engenheiro / General
9. a Senhora Dona Maria 
10. a Maria [[image: image100.png]


proper names ] ( A Maria conhece este senhor? [image: image101.png]


Do you know this man, Mary? 
11. eu por mim [[image: image102.png]


emphasis ] ( Eu por mim não vou, mas tu podes ir.

( dativo (3)
1. Não lhe digas [conjuntivo] isso. [image: image103.png]


Don't tell her / him that. 

2. Ofereça-lhe flores a ela. [[image: image104.png]


emphasis ] [image: image105.png]


Give her the flowers!
( acusativo (2)
1. Não a conheço. = Não conheço ela. [image: image106.png]


I don't know her. ( Vi-os [pretérito perfeito simples] na rua. [image: image107.png]


I have seen them in the street.
2. o, a, os, as [[image: image108.png]


in front of the verb ] ( Nunca a encontramos em casa.

3. o, a, os, as [[image: image109.png]


after the verb ] ( Louvo-o. [image: image110.png]


I'm praising him. ( Louvava-a [imperfeito] [image: image111.png]


I praised her. 
4. o, a, os, as [[image: image112.png]


after the verb / pronoun / eis ]
a. [[image: image113.png]


verbal form with the ending ~er ] (aprender, ver) + o / a / os / as = ~ê-lo / ~ê-la / ~ê-los / ~ê-las 

( Quero aprendê-lo.

b. [[image: image114.png]


verbal form with the ending ~mos ] (lemos) + o / a / os / as = ~mo-lo / ~mo-la / ~mo-los / ~mo-las 

( Lemo-los ontem. [pretérito perfeito simples] [os = os livros] [image: image115.png]


We read them yesterday.
c. [[image: image116.png]


verbal form with the ending ~z ] (fiz) + o / a / os / as = ...-lo / ...-la / ...-los / ...-las 

( Fi-lo [pretérito perfeito simples] bem. [image: image117.png]


I did it well. 
[fiz [image: image118.png]


I did, fizeste, fez, fizemos, fizestes, fizeram].
d. [[image: image119.png]


pronoun ~nos / ~vos ] + o / a / os / as = ~no/~vo-lo(s) / ~no/vo-la(s)  

( Deu-no-las [pretérito perfeito simples] o ano passado. [as = as flores] [image: image120.png]


(S)he gave them to us last year.
e. [[image: image121.png]


word eis { [image: image122.png]


here } ] + o / a / os / as = ei-lo / ei-la / ei-los / ei-las  

( Ei-las chegando. [image: image123.png]


Here they're coming.
5. o, a, os, as [[image: image124.png]


after the verb ] ( no / na / nos / nas
[[image: image125.png]


verbal form with a nasal sound at the end ] + o / a / os / as = ...-no / ...  -na / ...-nos / ...-nas  

( Põe-no aqui. [image: image126.png]


Put it here.
( Fazem-no depressa. [image: image127.png]


They do it quickly.
[image: image128.png]


Some more examples:
Comem o caramelo. ( Comem-no. [image: image129.png]


They're eating a candy (sweet).
Dão o caramelo. ( Dão-no. [image: image130.png]


They're giving it (a candy).
Comemos o caramelo. ( Comemo-lo. [image: image131.png]


We've eaten it (a candy).
Vou comer o caramelo. ( Vou comê-lo. ( Vou comprar o caramelo. ( Vou comprá-lo.

Comê-lo-ei. [futuro] [image: image132.png]


I'll eat it. ( Comê-lo-ia. [condicional] [image: image133.png]


I would eat it.
Dou as flores à mãe. ( Dou-lhe as flores. [image: image134.png]


I'm giving her the flowers.
Não o como. [image: image135.png]


I'm not eating it. [[image: image136.png]


pronoun in front of verb because of não ]
Talvez queria [imperfeito] o caramelo. ( Talvez o queria. [[image: image137.png]


pronoun in front of verb because of  talvez [image: image138.png]


perhaps ] 

Não o conhecemos. [image: image139.png]


I don't know it / him.
[image: image140.png]


historically ( (l)o < [image: image141.png]


ille; fazer-lo > fazel-lo > fazê-lo

( com as preposições (4)

1. afora [image: image142.png]


with the exception of ( excepto [image: image143.png]


with the exception of ( salvo [image: image144.png]


with the exception of ( segundo [image: image145.png]


according to ( tirante [image: image146.png]


with the exception of ( até + eu / tu [[image: image147.png]


nominativus ] ( Todos saíram [pretérito perfeito simples] salvo eu.

2. entre ( entre tu e eu = entre ti e mim
3. comigo, contigo, com ele/ela, connosco, convosco, com eles/elas
4. Saiu [pretérito perfeito simples] com nós mesmos. [ nós ( [image: image148.png]


nominativus because of the following word: mesmos ] [image: image149.png]


(S)he has left with us. ( Foi com vós duas. [image: image150.png]


(S)he went with two of you.
5. É preciso trabalhar para si. [image: image151.png]


You've got to work for yourself.
6. com + si = consigo
7. Não estamos a falar de ti. [image: image152.png]


We are not talking about you. [ estar + a + [image: image153.png]


infinitive = present continuous ]

Tab. 7.2.10. [image: image154.png]


Contracted Forms of the Pronouns [ acc ]+ [ dat ]
	pronomes
	o
	os
	a
	as

	(dativo(
	(acusativo(

	me
	mo
	mos
	ma
	mas

	te
	to
	tos
	ta
	tas

	lhe
	lho
	lhos
	lha
	lhas

	nos
	no-lo
	no-los
	no-la
	no-las

	vos
	vo-lo
	vo-los
	vo-la
	vo-las

	lhes
	lho
	lhos
	lha
	lhas


Dá-lho. = Dá-lhe isto. [image: image155.png]


Give it to her / him.
Não mos deu [pretérito perfeito simples]. = Não os deu a mim. [image: image156.png]


(S)he didn't give them to me.
Gosto dele. [image: image157.png]


I like him.

Não falemos [conjuntivo] delas. [image: image158.png]


Let's don't talk about them. 

Não se pode crer nele. [image: image159.png]


You can't trust him.
( reflexivos (5)
Escrevem-se cartas. [image: image160.png]


They write letters to each other.
Estás certo que nos veremos [futuro] em Lisboa? [image: image161.png]


Are you sure we'll see in Lisbon?
Deseja o senhor lavar-se agora? [image: image162.png]


Do you want to have a wash now, sir?
Fala-se inglês nesta loja? [image: image163.png]


Is English spoken in this shop? Does anybody speak English here?
Maria e eu abraçamo-nos. ( Tu te lavas. ( Nós nos vestimos. ( (Vós vos levantais.) ( Elas falam sempre de si. ( Lavo-me. Levanto-me. (  Escrevemo-nos.
um ao outro ( uma à outra ( uns aos outros ( umas às outras

( possessivos (6) ( Cujo? Cuja? Cujos? Cujas? De quém?
o meu irmão 

o teu irmão 

o seu irmão = o irmão dele [image: image164.png]


his ( o irmão dela [image: image165.png]


her ( o irmão deles ( o irmão delas ( o irmão do senhor ( o irmão da senhora ( o irmão dos senhores ( o irmão das senhoras ( o irmão de vocês [image: image166.png]


your
os meus irmãos ( os teus irmãos ( os seus irmãos ( a minha irmã ( a tua irmã ( a sua irmã ( as minhas irmãs ( as tuas irmãs ( as suas irmãs ( o nosso irmão ( o vosso irmão ( o seu irmão = o irmão deles / o irmão delas ( os nossos irmãos ( os vossos irmãos ( os seus irmãos ( a nossa irmã ( a vossa irmã ( a sua irmã ( as nossas irmãs ( as vossas irmãs ( as suas irmãs

Perdi [pretérito perfeito simples] a minha cartão de crédito. [image: image167.png]


I've lost my credit card. ( Então empresto-te a minha. [image: image168.png]


So I'll lend you mine.
Já não tenho mais papel, mas o meu colega ainda tem. Então vou utilizar o dele.

[image: image169.png]


the pronoun is put:

a. [image: image170.png]


after the verb when there is no subject ( Esperava-se [imperfeito] que ele tivesse mais dinheiro. ( Prometeram-lhe [pretérito perfeito simples] muitos presentes. ( Amou-a [pretérito perfeito simples] sempre.

b. [image: image171.png]


after the auxiliary verb and before the main verb (when there is no subject) ( Tem-nos lido. [image: image172.png]


(S)he's read them (the books) ( Havia-a começado. [image: image173.png]


(S)he'd begun it. (a ( a carta [image: image174.png]


a letter).
c. [image: image175.png]


after the verb in subordinate clauses when the subject is repeated ( Porque a mim, importa-me ganhar muito dinheiro. 

d. [image: image176.png]


after the verb in subordinate clauses when there is an intrusive clause ( Porque os senhores, que estavam a conversar no canto do quarto ontem, conheciam-se. 

e. [image: image177.png]


after the verb in subordinate clauses when the following words occur: mas [image: image178.png]


pero / mas = [image: image179.png]


but ( porém [image: image180.png]


pero = [image: image181.png]


yet / but ( contudo [image: image182.png]


con todo / aún = [image: image183.png]


yet ( todavia [image: image184.png]


aunque = [image: image185.png]


although ( entretanto [image: image186.png]


sin embargo / mientras = [image: image187.png]


yet ( ainda assim [image: image188.png]


aun así = [image: image189.png]


yet in positive clauses ( Recibi-o mal, mas deu-me motives para isso. ( É inteligente, porém comporta-se como não o fosse. 

f. [image: image190.png]


after the infinitive ( Quero vê-lo. ( Tratar-me assim! ( Começaram a indignar-se. But if the clause is negative ( Não o quero ver. ( Não o pôde realizar. [image: image191.png]


(S)he couldn't do it. ( Vem dizer-mo. = Vem-mo dizer. [image: image192.png]


(S)he's coming to tell me this.
g. [image: image193.png]


after the gerund ( Está comprando-os na loja da esquina. 
h. [image: image194.png]


between the verb and the ending in the future or conditional forms ( Dir-lho-ão. [image: image195.png]


They'll tell him this. [dirão [image: image196.png]


they'll tell ] ( Tê-lo-ia feito. [image: image197.png]


(S)he would do it. [teria [image: image198.png]


(s)he would do] ( Lavar-se-iam. [image: image199.png]


They would have a wash.
i. [image: image200.png]


in front of the verb when there is a subject before ( Qualquer o sabe. [image: image201.png]


Anybody knows that. ( Alguém o tem dito. ( Cada qual se lembra. ( Ambas as estudantes se dedicaram aos estudos da língua portuguesa. mas ( Dedicaram-se aos estudos da língua portuguesa ambas as estudantes.

j. [image: image202.png]


in front of the verb when the following words occur before: outro, muito, pouco, todo [image: image203.png]


each, tudo [image: image204.png]


all, tanto ( Pouca gente se interessou. ( Muitos se aproximaram. ( Outro o fará. ( Poucas vezes se fizeram tantas análises. ( Tantas coisas me disseste. [image: image205.png]


but ( Disseste-me tantas coisas.

k. [image: image206.png]


in front of the verb when the following word occurs before: mesmo ( Ele mesmo lho diria. mas ( Dir-lho-ia ele mesmo.

l. [image: image207.png]


in front of the verb when the following word occurs before: eu ( Eu a escutava. [image: image208.png]


I was listening to her.
m. [image: image209.png]


in front of the verb when the following words occur before: não, nunca, jamais, nem ( Não o conheço. ( Nunca o fez. [image: image210.png]


(S)he has never done it. ( Jamais se teria portado assim. 

n. [image: image211.png]


in front of the verb in interjections ( Deus te proteja! ( Oxalá o saibas. [image: image212.png]


May you know it.
o. [image: image213.png]


in front of the verb when there is an adberb before (although in such a situation the pronoun may as well be put after the verb) ( Enfim os ultrapassámos. [image: image214.png]


In the end we've overtaken them. ( Já lhe disse qual é a solução. [disse, disseste, disse, dissemos, dissestes, disseram] ( Agora nos compreendemos. ( Sempre se barbeia depressa. ( Já se ouvem os gritos dos vendedores. ( Evidentemente, conforma-se com isto a verdade. 

p. [image: image215.png]


in front of the verb in subordinate clauses ( Sei que me diz a verdade. ( Se lhe parecer venha cá amanhã. ( Precisava de saber se me deixariam entrar. ( Como isso me dá uma grande tranquilidade não estou com vontade de voltar. ( Quando lhe escreveres, diz-lhe que a amo. ( Se o tivesse começado antes agora estaria mais tranquilo. ( Quer saber de tudo porque se considera o mais importante.

q. [image: image216.png]


in front of the verb in negative subordinate clauses with não and starting with que, como, se, quando, porque the pronoun may be either in front of or after the word não ( Se o não virmos, não esperaremos mais. = Se não o virmos, não esperaremos mais. [image: image217.png]


If we don't see him we won't wait any longer. 
r. [image: image218.png]


in front of the verb in subordinate clauses and after prepositions ( Em se decidindo pela mais feia só porque é rica, não se sairá bem. [image: image219.png]


If you choose the ugliest only because she's rich you might fail. ( Sem te atreveres não o farás. [image: image220.png]


If you don't muster the courage you won't do it.
Tab. 7.2.11. [image: image221.png]


Demonstrative Adjectives / Pronouns
	 
	Aqui
	Aí
	Lá

	sing.
	masculino
	este
	esse
	aquele

	
	feminino
	esta
	essa
	aquela

	plural
	masculino
	estes
	esses
	aqueles

	
	feminino
	estas
	essas
	aquelas


Neutros: isto, isso, aquilo
Esta cidade é muito pequena. ( Trabalho nesta empresa. (nesta = en + esta) ( Esta tarde quero ir a um restaurante. ( Este já saiu. [image: image222.png]


This one has already left. ( Dá-me essa carta. ( Nesse tempo estava em Lisboa. ( O que fazem aqueles rapazes com aquele livro velho? ( Contámos passar o Verão naquela cidade. [image: image223.png]


We intended to spend the summer in that town. ( Aquela é simpática. ( A gente daquele tempo era cruel.

Os que estão aqui não sabem o que dizem. ( Isto é um cavalo. [image: image224.png]


This is a horse. ( Não gosto disso. ( Aquelo é bom. ( Isto é uma pasta. [image: image225.png]


This is a briefcase. ( Queria aquilo. [image: image226.png]


I / (s)he would like that. ( Qual é o livro que tu querias? Queria aquele. (= queria aquele livro.) ( Isto aqui é uma mesa. Aquilo ali é uma cadeira. [image: image227.png]


...a chair.
O Paulo ganha muito dinheiro, o Jorge está no desemprego. É que aquele acabou o curso superior e este nunca quis estudar. [image: image228.png]


That's why the former graduated from a university, and the latter didn't want to study.
Tab. 7.2.12. [image: image229.png]


Contracted Forms ( Prepositions + Demonstrative Pronouns
	 
	 
	[image: image230.png]


prepositions
	pronome

	 
	 
	a
	de
	em
	outro

	pronome
	este(s)
	 
	deste(s)
	neste(s)
	estoutro(s)

	
	esse(s)
	 
	desse(s)
	nesse(s)
	essoutro(s)

	
	aquele(s)
	àquele(s)
	daquele(s)
	naquele(s)
	aqueloutro(s)

	
	esta(s)
	 
	desta(s)
	nesta(s)
	estoutra(s)

	
	essa(s)
	 
	dessa(s)
	nessa(s)
	essoutra(s)

	
	aquela(s)
	àquela(s)
	daquela(s)
	naquela(s)
	aqueloutra(s)


( [image: image231.png]


relative pronouns

cujo/a(s) [image: image232.png]


whose...
Os senhores cuja chegada esperamos… 

O exército contra o qual lutavam. [image: image233.png]


The army they were fighting against.
As ruas pelas quais vinham estavam escuras. [image: image234.png]


The streets they were going along were dark.
A mãe de João, a qual está no Brasil… 

Quanto digo é verdade. [image: image235.png]


Everything I am saying is the truth.
Quantas o conhecem, admiram-no. [image: image236.png]


Everybody who knows him admires him.
Todos quantos o sabem estão de acordo. [image: image237.png]


Everybody who knows it agrees 
to it.
É o senhor que nunca se cala. 

São os livros de que preciso.

Não percebe o quê lê. [image: image238.png]


(S)he doesn't understand what (s)he reads.
Isto é o rapaz com quem gosto de falar.

Isto é um rapaz cujo nome não conheçes.

Dou-te tanto dinheiro quanto tenho.

( [image: image239.png]


interrogative pronouns

Quando? Como? Onde? Quanto/a(s)? Que? Quem? Qual?

qual ( quais [ sing ( pl ]

O que / o quê? [image: image240.png]


What?
Onde é que vais? ( Pergunto onde vais. 

Quanto é que custa este vestido? (= Quanto custa…?) 

Quais são os nomes daqueles rapazes? ( Qual de vocês quer começar? ( Não sabia quais eram as vossas perguntas.

Quantas estão lá? ( De quantos livros precisas? 

Dizem o quê?

O que está a fazer? ( Não sei o que diz. [image: image241.png]


I don't know what (s)he's saying.
De quem é este livro? ( Não sei quem são aquelas.

Que dizes? ( Que livro está você lendo? ( Não sei que fazer. ( Não sei que livro leio. ( Que sábio, aquele homem.

( [image: image242.png]


indefinite pronouns
muitas pessoas

pouca gente

tantos livros

Não conheço livro algum daquele escritor.

ambos os homens

todos os alunos

Todo ser é mortal. [image: image243.png]


Every being is mortal. 

Conheço um tal Gomes.

a mesma pessoa

Tab. 7.2.13. [image: image244.png]


Indefinite Pronouns
	
	masculino
	feminino

	↓[image: image245.png]


↓
	sing.
	plural
	sing.
	plural

	someone
	algum
	alguns
	alguma
	algumas

	certain
	certo
	certos
	certa
	certas

	the same
	mesmo
	mesmos
	mesma
	mesmas

	many
	muito
	muitos
	muita
	muitas

	none
	nenhum
	nenhuns
	nenhuma
	nenhumas

	other
	outro
	outros
	outra
	outras

	few
	pouco
	poucos
	pouca
	poucas

	anyone
	qualquer
	quaisquer
	qualquer
	quaisquer

	such
	tal
	tais
	tal
	tais

	so many
	tanto
	tantos
	tanta
	tantas

	all
	todo
	todos
	toda
	todas

	various
	vário
	vários
	vária
	várias

	some
	
	uns
	
	umas

	both
	
	ambos
	
	ambas


( [image: image246.png]


unchangeable indefinite pronouns
algo [image: image247.png]


something ( alguém [image: image248.png]


somebody ( assim [image: image249.png]


such ( cada [image: image250.png]


each ( demais [image: image251.png]


the others ( mais [image: image252.png]


more / the others ( menos [image: image253.png]


less ( nada [image: image254.png]


nothing ( ninguém [image: image255.png]


nobody ( outrem [image: image256.png]


somebody else ( tal [image: image257.png]


some ( tudo [image: image258.png]


everything ( algo ( alguma coisa [[image: image259.png]


more frequently ] (outrem ( outra pessoa [[image: image260.png]


more frequently ]
É uma criancinha assim. [image: image261.png]


(S)he is such a child.
As mais das mulheres gostam de ser louvadas. [image: image262.png]


Most women like being praised.
Os demais homens queriam fugir. [image: image263.png]


The other men wanted to escape.
Tem sessenta e tal anos de idade. [image: image264.png]


(S)he's 60-odd years old.
Tab. 7.2.14. [image: image265.png]


Contracted Forms – Prepositions + Pronouns (2)
	 
	 
	[image: image266.png]


prepositions

	 
	 
	de
	em

	pronomes
	algum
	dalgum
	nalgum

	
	alguns
	dalguns
	nalguns

	
	alguma
	dalguma
	nalguma

	
	algumas
	dalgumas
	nalgumas

	
	outro
	doutro
	noutro

	
	outros
	doutros
	noutros

	
	outra
	doutra
	noutra

	
	outras
	doutras
	noutras




	7.3. [image: image267.png]


Module français: participes & imperatifs & pronoms


7.3.1. Participes passés

(réguliers:

parl-er ( parlé [[image: image268.png]


the most frequent ]
regarder ( regardé
fin-ir [image: image269.png]


to finish ( fini
agir [image: image270.png]


to act – agi
bouillir [image: image271.png]


to boil – bouilli
choisir [image: image272.png]


to choose – choisi
cueillir [image: image273.png]


to pluck / to tear off / to pick – cueilli 

dormir [image: image274.png]


to sleep – dormi 

faillir [image: image275.png]


to fail – failli 

fournir [image: image276.png]


to deliver – fourni 

grandir [image: image277.png]


to increase – grandi 

guérir [image: image278.png]


to heal – guéri 

haïr [image: image279.png]


to hate – haï 

obéir [image: image280.png]


to obey – obéi 

partir [image: image281.png]


to part – parti 

punir [image: image282.png]


to punish – puni 

raccourcir [image: image283.png]


to shorten – raccourci 

rafraîchir [image: image284.png]


to cool / to refresh – rafraîchi 

réfléchir [image: image285.png]


to reflect / to think – réfléchi
remplir [image: image286.png]


to fill – rempli 

réussir [image: image287.png]


to achieve / to succeed / to carry out – réussi 

salir [image: image288.png]


to dirty / to soil / to sully – sali 

sentir [image: image289.png]


to feel – senti
rire [image: image290.png]


to laugh – ri 
apparten-ir [image: image291.png]


to belong – appartenu 
attend-re [image: image292.png]


to wait – attendu 
voul-oir [image: image293.png]


to want – voulu 

cour-ir [image: image294.png]


to run – couru 

deven-ir [image: image295.png]


to become – devenu 

ment-ir [image: image296.png]


to lie – mentu 

parven-ir [image: image297.png]


to reach – parvenu 

ten-ir [image: image298.png]


to hold – tenu
batt-re [image: image299.png]


to beat – battu 

conclu-re [image: image300.png]


to conclude – conclu 

convainc-re [image: image301.png]


to persuade / to convince – convaincu 

défend-re [image: image302.png]


to defend / to forbid – défendu 

descend-re [image: image303.png]


to lower / to take down / to go down – descendu 

entend-re [image: image304.png]


to hear – entendu 

perd-re [image: image305.png]


to lose – perdu

rend-re [image: image306.png]


to give back / to repay / to return / to hand in – rendu 

répond-re [image: image307.png]


to reply / to respond – répondu
fall-oir [image: image308.png]


to need – fallu 

prév-oir [image: image309.png]


to predict – prévu 

val-oir [image: image310.png]


to be worth – valu 

v-oir [image: image311.png]


to see – vu 

adm-ettre [image: image312.png]


to admit / to accept – admis 

appr-endre [image: image313.png]


to learn – appris
compr-endre [image: image314.png]


to understand – compris 

pr-endre [image: image315.png]


to take – pris 

m-ettre [image: image316.png]


to put – mis 

perm-ettre [image: image317.png]


to allow – permis 

prom-ettre [image: image318.png]


to promise – promis 

s’ass-eoir [image: image319.png]


to sit – assis 

conqu-érir [image: image320.png]


to conquer – conquis
cond-uire [image: image321.png]


to drive – conduit 

constr-uir [image: image322.png]


to construct / to build – construit 

prod-uire [image: image323.png]


to produce – produit 

réd-uire [image: image324.png]


to reduce – réduit 

couv-rir [image: image325.png]


to cover – couvert 

découv-rir [image: image326.png]


to discover – découvert  

off-rir [image: image327.png]


to offer – offert 

ouv-rir [image: image328.png]


to open – ouvert 

(irréguliers:

inclure [image: image329.png]


to include – inclus 
avoir [image: image330.png]


to have – eu [y]
boire [image: image331.png]


to drink – bu 

connaître [image: image332.png]


to know – connu 

coudre [image: image333.png]


to sew – cousu 

croire [image: image334.png]


to believe – cru 

décevoir [image: image335.png]


to disappoint – déçu
devoir [image: image336.png]


to have to – dû 

disparaître [image: image337.png]


to disappear /  to vanish – disparu 

lire [image: image338.png]


to read – lu 

paraître [image: image339.png]


to seem – paru 

pleuvoir [image: image340.png]


to rain – plu 

pouvoir [image: image341.png]


to be able to – pu 

recevoir [image: image342.png]


to receive – reçu 

reconnaître [image: image343.png]


to recognise – reconnu 

résoudre [image: image344.png]


to solve / to resolve – résolu 

savoir [image: image345.png]


to know / to be able to – su 
dire [image: image346.png]


to say – dit 

écrire [image: image347.png]


to write – écrit 

faire [image: image348.png]


to do – fait 

interdire [image: image349.png]


to ban / to forbid – interdit 

mourir  [image: image350.png]


to die – mort 

se plaindre [image: image351.png]


to complain – plaint 
être [image: image352.png]


to be – été 

naître [image: image353.png]


to be born – né 

(temps composés: avoir/être + participe passé
passé composé de l’indicatif ( Il a fermé la porte. [image: image354.png]


He has shut the door.
plus-que-parfait de l’indicatif ( Il avait fermé… [image: image355.png]


He had shut…
passé antérieur de l’indicatif ( Il eut fermé… [image: image356.png]


He had shut…
futur antérieur  de l’indicatif ( Il aura fermé… [image: image357.png]


He’ll have shut…
conditionnel passé de l’indicatif ( Il aurait fermé… [image: image358.png]


He’d have shut…
passé du subjonctif ( Il ait fermé…
plus-que-parfait du subjonctif ( Il eût fermé…
Avec «être»:
aller ( je suis_allé
arriver ( je suis_arrivé
s’asseoir ( je me suis_assis

se coucher ( je me suis couché
se dépêcher [image: image359.png]


to hurry ( je me suis dépêché
descendre ( je suis descendu

devenir ( je suis devenu

entrer ( je suis_entré
s’inquiéter [image: image360.png]


to worry ( je me suis_inquiété
se lever [image: image361.png]


to get up ( je me suis levé
se méfier [image: image362.png]


not to trust ( je me suis méfié
monter [image: image363.png]


to go up / to take up ( je suis monté
se moquer [image: image364.png]


to make fun of ( je me suis moqué
mourir ( je suis mort(e) 
naître ( je suis né(e)
partir ( je suis parti

parvenir [image: image365.png]


to reach ( je suis parvenu

se plaindre [image: image366.png]


to complain ( je me suis plaint

se reposer [image: image367.png]


to rest ( je me suis reposé
rester [image: image368.png]


to stay / to remain ( je suis resté
7.3.2. Participes présents
(réguliers:

parler ( (en) parlant
finir ( (en) finissant
partir ( (en) partant
(irréguliers:

arranger ( arrangeant

avancer ( avançant

convaincre ( convainquant

croire ( croyant

prévoir ( prévoyant

voir ( voyant
apprendre ( apprennant

s’asseoir [s aswaʁ] ( s’asseyant

avoir ( ayant [ɛjɑ̃]
boire ( buvant

comprendre ( comprenant

conduire ( conduisant

construire ( construisant

coudre ( cousant

craindre ( craignant 

dire ( disant

faire ( faisant

interdire ( interdisant

lire ( lisant

se plaindre ( se plaignant

prendre ( prenant

produire ( produisant
réduire ( réduisant

résoudre ( résolvant

savoir ( sachant
(fonctions:

· adjectif verbal: sa mère est souffrante ( une eau dormante [image: image369.png]


still (stagnant) water ( une expression courante [image: image370.png]


common phrase ( des gens bien pensants [image: image371.png]


right-thinking (self-righteous) people 
· participe présent [invariable]: une personne aimant la lecture [image: image372.png]


a person that likes reading ( Ils_étaient sévères, ne riant jamais. [image: image373.png]


They were serious, and never laughed.  
· gérondif [invariable]: En sortant je l’ai rencontré. [image: image374.png]


When I was going out I met her / him. ( Elle travaille en chantant. [image: image375.png]


She works singing.
7.3.3. Impératifs
(réguliers:

parler  

tu parles ( parle!
nous parlons ( parlons!

vous parlez ( parlez! 
finir

tu finis ( finis!

nous finissons ( finissons!

vous finissez ( finissez!

se laver

tu te laves ( lave-toi!

nous nous lavons ( lavons-nous!

vous vous lavez ( lavez-vous!

7.3.4. Pronoms
(sujet (1) ( je ( tu ( il ( elle ( nous ( vous ( ils ( elles
( [élision]
J’habite ici.

Il s’appelle Paul. ( Il m’ennuie.

Tu l’as vu.

Tab. 7.3.1. [image: image376.png]


Pronouns
	PRONOUNS
	subject 
	acc. 
	dative 
	with a prep.
	reflex. 
	possessive

	number
	person
	gender
	
	
	
	
	
	singular
	plural

	
	
	
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6

	
	
	
	weak
	strong
	 
	 
	 
	 
	adj.
	pronoun
	adj.
	pronoun

	singular 
	I
	M
	je
	moi
	me
	moi
	me
	mon
	le mien
	mes
	les miens

	
	
	F
	
	
	
	
	
	ma
	la mienne
	
	les miennes

	
	II
	M
	tu
	toi
	te
	toi
	te
	ton
	le tien
	tes
	les tiens

	
	
	F
	
	
	
	
	
	ta
	la tienne
	
	les tiennes

	
	III
	M
	il 
	lui
	le
	lui
	lui
	se
	son
	le sien
	ses
	les siens

	
	
	F
	elle 
	la
	
	elle
	
	sa
	la sienne
	
	les siennes

	
	hon
	M
	vous 
	le
	
	vous
	
	votre
	le vôtre
	vos
	les vôtres

	
	
	F
	
	la
	
	
	
	
	la vôtre
	
	

	plural
	I
	M
	nous
	notre
	le nôtre
	nos
	les nôtres

	
	
	F
	
	
	la nôtre
	
	

	
	II
	M
	vous
	votre
	le vôtre
	vos
	les vôtres

	
	
	F
	
	
	la vôtre
	
	

	
	III
	M
	ils
	eux
	les
	leur
	eux
	se
	leur
	le leur
	leurs
	les leurs

	
	
	F
	elles
	
	
	elles
	
	
	la leur
	
	

	
	hon
	M
	vous
	
	
	vous
	
	votre
	le vôtre
	vos
	les vôtres

	
	
	F
	
	
	
	
	
	
	la vôtre
	
	


( [[image: image377.png]


post-position ]
Parlez-vous français? ( Quand ton frère viendra-t-il?
‘Entrez’, dit-il.

Peut-être trouverez-vous un appui. [image: image378.png]


You might find a support. ( À peine avait-il terminé que je partis. [image: image379.png]


As soon as he'd finished, I left.
( [[image: image380.png]


honorific form ]
Vous êtes original [sing]. [image: image381.png]


You are original. ( Vous serez reçu la prochaine fois. [image: image382.png]


You'll be received another time.
( [«on»]
(1) On parle français ici.

(2) On faisait tout par nous-mêmes.
(
Moi, j’aime les roses rouges.

Nous_arrivons, et eux, ils partent.

Moi, je travaille, mais toi, tu te reposes.

Lui, il se tait et elle, elle parle.

(
C’est moi.

C’est​_eux. = Ce sont_eux.

C’est toi qui l’a fait.

Toi ici?

Qui est venu? Moi.

Moi qui vous parle, je désirerais connaître…
(accusatif (2) ( me ( te ( le ( la ( nous ( vous ( les 
( [élision]
Il m’ennuie. ( Il m’honore de son_amitié. [image: image383.png]


He graces (honours) me with his friendship.
Je t’aime.

Tu l’as vu. [l’ = le / la] ( mais: Voyez-le à son retour. [image: image384.png]


See him after his return. [[image: image385.png]


after the verb ]

attention: Il le regarde [il lǝ ʁ(ǝ)gaʁd]. Regardez-le [ʁ(ǝ)gaʁde lø].
( 

Il me reçoit. [image: image386.png]


He's receiving me.
Je te regarde. [image: image387.png]


I'm looking at you.
Regardez-le. [image: image388.png]


Look at him.
Je la vois. [image: image389.png]


I can see her.
Il ne les_a pas vu(e)s. [image: image390.png]


He hasn't seen them.
( 
Êtes-vous l’infirmière que nous_attendons? Je la suis.

Êtes-vous les soldats qui ont gagné la bataille? Nous les sommes.

[invariable [image: image391.png]


if the pronoun refers to an adjective or a noun without an article or to the whole of the clause, it is invariable (le) and is called «le pronom neutre»]

Es-tu petite? Oui, je le suis.

Êtes-vous infirmière? Oui, je le suis.

Êtes-vous_étudiants? Oui, nous le sommes.

Il t’a menti, je le sais.

Cette femme est belle et le sera longtemps. 
(datif (2) ( me ( te ( lui ( nous ( vous ( leur 
( 
Il me donne un livre.
Je te parle.

Je lui ai causé la joie. [image: image392.png]


I've pleased her / him.
Je leur ai donné des livres. [image: image393.png]


I've given them some books.
Remettez-lui ce livre! [image: image394.png]


Please give this book back to him / her.
Dites-leur de venir! [image: image395.png]


Tell them to come.
( [[image: image396.png]


indirect object (dative) + direct object (accusative) ]
On vous l’a dit. [image: image397.png]


You have been said it.
Je te le donne. [image: image398.png]


I'm giving it to you.
Ne me le dites pas! [image: image399.png]


Don't tell me that.
( [lui / leur]

Nous le lui avons repété cent fois. [image: image400.png]


We've repeated it to him / her a hundred times.
Ne le lui dites pas! [image: image401.png]


Don't tell him / her this.
Ne le leur répétez pas! [image: image402.png]


Don't repeat it to them.
On le leur a dit. [image: image403.png]


They've been told it.
Dites-le-moi! [image: image404.png]


Say it to me! Tell me that!
Dites-le-lui! [image: image405.png]


Say it to her / him.
Dites-les-leur! [image: image406.png]


Say them (these things) to them.
([image: image407.png]


with a preposition (4) ( moi ( toi ( lui ( elle ( nous ( vous ( eux ( elles
Allez avec lui. [image: image408.png]


Go with him.
Ces livres sont_à moi. [image: image409.png]


These books are mine.
Il pense à toi. [image: image410.png]


He thinks about you.
Je n’ai vu que toi. [image: image411.png]


I've seen only you.
(réfléchis (5) ( me ( te ( se ( nous ( vous ( se

Je me lave.
Tu te laves.

Il se lave.

Nous nous lavons.

Vous vous lavez.

Ils se lavent.
(possessifs (6) ( mon / ma / mes ( ton / ta / tes ( son / sa / ses ( notre / nos ( votre / vos ( leur / leurs ( le mien / la mienne / les miens / les miennes ( le tien / la tienne / les tiens / les tiennes ( le sien / la sienne / les siens / les siennes ( le nôtre / la nôtre / les nôtres ( le vôtre / la vôtre / les vôtres ( le leur / la leur / les leurs
Elle a pris son chapeau. [image: image412.png]


She has taken her hat.
Il a perdu son père et sa mère. [image: image413.png]


He lost his mother and his father.
mon_école [f] ( ton_école [f] ( …

notre [nɔtʁ] ( votre [vɔtʁ] ( le nôtre [notʁ] ( le vôtre [votʁ]
S’ils_ont leurs_affaires, j’ai les miennes. [image: image414.png]


If they mind their own matters, I mind mine. 
Ce couteau n’est pas le mien. [image: image415.png]


This knife is not mine.
(en
( [[image: image416.png]


from here (hence) / from  there (thence) ]
Allons-nous-en. [image: image417.png]


Let's go hence. 

Vous parlez de sa maison, j’en sors. [image: image418.png]


You are talking about his / her house, I'm coming thence.
( [en = de + lui / elle / eux]
J’aime Paris et j’en_admire les monuments (j’admire les monuments de Paris).

Avez-vous besoin de ce livre? Oui, j’en_ai besoin.

Cette idée lui plaît, il en parle sans cesse.

Ce livre m’a intéressé, j’en_ai lu déjà la moitié.

( [en = de cela]
J’ai réussi et j’en suis fier. [image: image419.png]


I've succeeded and I'm proud of it.
J’en_ai assez. [image: image420.png]


I'm fed up with it. / I've had enough of it.
( 
Au lieu de deux, j’en_ai rencontré trois. [image: image421.png]


I met three instead of two.
J’en connais beaucoup qui pensent ainsi. [image: image422.png]


I know many who think in the same way.
( [en = des (article indéfini pluriel) + nom]
Je voudrais des roses, en_avez-vous? [image: image423.png]


I'd like roses; do you have any?
Voulez-vous des pommes? Oui, j’en veux. [image: image424.png]


Do you want apples? Yes, I want some.
(y
( [image: image425.png]


here / there ]
J’y suis. [image: image426.png]


I'm here. 

( [y = à + …]
Voici une lettre; vous_y répondrez. [image: image427.png]


Here is the letter; you've got to answer (to) it.
(adjectifs démonstratifs 
ce / cet / cette / ces
ce cahier / cet_oiseau / cet_homme / cette femme / ces cahiers / ces_oiseaux / ces_hommes / cettes femmes

ce… ci / cet… ci / cette… ci / ces… ci 
ce livre-ci / cet_homme-ci / cette femme-ci / ces livres-ci / ces_hommes-ci / cettes femmes-ci
ce… là / cet… là / cette… là / ces… là
ce livre-là / cet_homme-là / cette femme-là / ces livres-là / ces_hommes-là / cettes femmes-là
(pronoms démonstratifs
celui / celle / ce (c’) / ceux / celles

Ce garçon n’est pas celui que je cherchais. [image: image428.png]


This is not the boy I was looking for.
Ceux dont on parle. [image: image429.png]


The ones who are talked about (by everybody).
Celui fait par toi est plus solide. [image: image430.png]


The one made by you is stronger.
Celles (= des fenêtres) donnant sur la rue étaient fleuries. [image: image431.png]


The ones (windows) overlooking the street were decorated with flowers.
mon cahier et celui de mon frère [image: image432.png]


my notebook and the one of my brother's
ceux de Paris et ceux de Lyon [image: image433.png]


the ones from Paris and the ones from Lyon
celui de devant [image: image434.png]


the one at the front
celui-ci / celle-ci / ceci / ceux-ci / celles-ci

celui-là / celle-là / cela / ceux-là / celles-là
Choisissez une cravate: celle-ci est fort jolie; celle-là est plus simple. Corneille et Racine sont deux grands poètes tragiques; celui-là est plus sublime, celui-ci plus vrai. [image: image435.png]


Corneille and Racine are both great tragic poets; the former is more elevated (solemn, lofty), the latter – more real (authentic).
(autres
· personne ( Il n’est venu personne. = Personne n’est venu. [image: image436.png]


Nobody has come. ( Avez-vous vu quelqu’un? Personne. ( Il est parti sans voir personne. ( Personne a-t-il dit cela? [image: image437.png]


Has anybody said it? 

· rien ( Il ne fait rien. [image: image438.png]


He doesn't do anything. ( Qu’avez-vous vu? Rien. ( Il est mort sans_avoir rien dit. 
· aucun ( Je n’ai aucun cahier. ( Aucun des voyageurs n’a été blessé dans cet_accident.
· autre ( entre autres [image: image439.png]


among others 
· certain ( J’en suis certain. [image: image440.png]


I'm sure about / of it. ( un certain jour ( Certains l’aiment, d’autres non. [image: image441.png]


Some like him, others – don't.
· chaque [[image: image442.png]


adjective ] / chacun(e) [[image: image443.png]


pronoun ] ( Chaque cravate coûte 100 euros. ( Ces cravates coûtent 100 euros chacune.
· même ( Nous_avons le même professeur. ( Le professeur même n’aurait pas répondu mieux. ( Il me l’a dit à moi-même. ( Cette femme est toujours la même. ( Même le professeur n’aurait pas répondu mieux.
· plusieurs ( Plusieurs personnes se plaignent de lui. [image: image444.png]


There are some people who complain about him. ( plusieurs_excellents poètes
· quelque ( Prêtez-moi quelque livre divertissant. [image: image445.png]


Could you please lend me an amusing book? ( Il avait quelque argent. [image: image446.png]


He had some money. ( Prêtez-moi quelques livres divertissants. ( C’est_une femme de trente et quelques_années.
· quelqu’un ( Quelqu’un m’a dit. [image: image447.png]


Someone has told me. ( J’attends ici quelqu’un. [image: image448.png]


I'm waiting for someone here. ( Elle se croit quelqu’un. [image: image449.png]


She considers herself somebody. 
· tout ( tout_un livre [image: image450.png]


the whole book / all the book ( Il a bu toute la bouteille. ( à tout moment [image: image451.png]


at any moment ( de toute part [image: image452.png]


from any direction ( Tous les_élèves sont là. ( Travaillez de toutes vos forces. ( Tous [tus] seront_interrogés.


	7.4. [image: image453.png]


Synopsis: [image: image454.png]


participia & imperativus & pronomina


Tab. 7.4.1. Past participle
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	infinitive
	past participle
	
	infinitive
	past participle
	
	infinitive
	past participle

	hablar 
	hablado
	 
	falar 
	falado
	 
	parler 
	parlé 

	comer 
	comido
	 
	comer 
	comido
	 
	finir 
	 fini

	
	
	 
	
	
	 
	appartenir
	apartenu

	partir 
	partido
	 
	partir 
	partido
	 
	admettre 
	admis

	
	
	 
	
	
	 
	conduire 
	conduit

	
	
	 
	
	
	 
	couvrir 
	couvert 

	
	
	 
	
	
	 
	boire 
	bu


Tab. 7.4.2. ing-form
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	infinitive
	ing-form
	
	infinitive
	ing-form
	
	infinitive
	ing-form

	hablar 
	hablando
	 
	falar 
	falando
	 
	parler 
	(en) parlant

	comer 
	comiendo
	 
	comer 
	comendo
	 
	finir 
	(en) finissant

	partir 
	partiendo
	 
	partir 
	partindo
	 
	partir 
	(en) partant


Tab. 7.4.3. Imperative
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	hablar
	 
	 
	falar
	 
	 
	parler
	 

	hablas
	¡habla!
	 
	falas
	fala!
	 
	tu parles
	parle!

	hablamos
	 
	 
	falamos
	 
	 
	nous parlons
	parlons!

	habláis
	¡hablad!
	 
	falais
	falai!
	 
	vous parlez
	parlez! 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	comer
	 
	 
	comer
	 
	 
	finir 
	 

	comes
	¡come! 
	 
	comes 
	come! 
	 
	tu finis 
	finis! 

	comemos
	 
	 
	comemos
	 
	 
	nous finissons 
	finissons! 

	coméis
	¡comed! 
	 
	comeis 
	comei! 
	 
	vous finissez 
	finissez! 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	lavarse
	 
	 
	lavar-se
	 
	 
	se laver
	 

	te lavas
	¡lávate! 
	 
	lavas-te 
	lava-te! 
	 
	tu te laves 
	lave-toi! 

	nos lavamos
	 
	 
	lavamo-nos 
	 
	 
	nous nous lavons 
	lavons-nous! 

	os laváis
	¡lavaos! 
	 
	lavais-vos 
	lavai-vos! 
	 
	vous vous lavez 
	lavez-vous! 


Tab. 7.4.4. Possessive Pronouns & Adjectives, Reflexive Pronouns, Pronouns + Prepositions
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	with prepositions
	refl.
	possessive 
	 
	with prepositions
	refl.
	possessive
	 
	with a prep.
	reflex. 
	possessive

	
	
	
	 
	
	
	
	 
	
	
	singular
	plural

	con
	all others
	
	sing.
	plural
	 
	com
	all others
	
	singular
	plural
	 
	
	
	adj.
	pronoun
	adj.
	pronoun

	conmigo
	mí
	me
	mi/mío
	mis / míos
	 
	comigo
	mim
	me
	meu
	meus
	 
	moi
	me
	mon
	le mien
	mes
	les miens

	
	
	
	mi/mía
	mis / mías
	 
	
	
	
	minha
	minhas
	 
	
	
	ma
	la mienne
	
	les miennes

	contigo
	ti
	te
	tu/tuyo
	tus / tuyos
	 
	contigo
	ti
	te
	teu
	teus
	 
	toi
	te
	ton
	le tien
	tes
	les tiens

	
	
	
	tu/tuya
	tus / tuyas
	 
	
	
	
	tua
	tuas
	 
	
	
	ta
	la tienne
	
	les tiennes

	con él
	él
	se
	su/suyo
	sus / suyos
	 
	com ele
	ele
	se
 
	seu
	seus
	 
	lui
	se
	son
	le sien
	ses
	les siens

	con ella
	ella
	
	su/suya
	sus / suyas
	 
	com ela
	ela
	
	sua
	suas
	 
	elle
	
	sa
	la sienne
	
	les siennes

	con usted
	usted
	
	su/suyo
	sus / suyos
	 
	com o senhor
	eles
	
	seu / dele/a
	seus / dele/as
	 
	vous
	
	votre
	le vôtre
	vos
	les vôtres

	
	
	
	su/suya
	sus / suyas
	 
	com a senhora
	elas
	
	sua / dele/a
	suas / dele/as
	 
	
	
	
	la vôtre
	
	

	con nosotros
	nosotros
	nos
	nuestro
	nuestros
	 
	connosco
	nós
	nos
	nosso
	nossos
	 
	nous
	notre
	le nôtre
	nos
	les nôtres

	con nosotras
	nosotras
	
	nuestra
	nuestras
	 
	
	
	
	nossa
	nossas
	 
	
	
	la nôtre
	
	

	con vosotros
	vosotros
	os
	vuestro
	vuestros
	 
	convosco
	(vocês) / (vós)
	vos
	vosso
	vossos
	 
	vous
	votre
	le vôtre
	vos
	les vôtres

	con vosotras
	vosotras
	
	vuestra
	vuestras
	 
	
	
	
	vossa
	vossas
	 
	
	
	la vôtre
	
	

	con ellos
	ellos
	se
	su/suyo
	sus / suyos
	 
	com eles
	eles
	se
	seu
	seus
	 
	eux
	se
	leur
	le leur
	leurs
	les leurs

	con ellas
	ellas
	
	su/suya
	sus / suyas
	 
	com elas
	elas
	
	sua
	suas
	 
	elles
	
	
	la leur
	
	

	con ustedes
	ustedes
	
	su/suyo
	sus / suyos
	 
	com os senhores
	os senhores
	
	seu / dele/a
	seus / dele/a(s)
	 
	vous
	
	votre
	le vôtre
	vos
	les vôtres

	
	
	
	su/suya
	sus / suyas
	 
	com as senhoras
	as senhoras
	
	sua / dele/a
	sua(s) / dele/a(s)
	 
	
	
	
	la vôtre
	
	


Tab. 7.4.5. Personal Pronouns
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	subject
	acc.
	dative
	 
	subject
	acc.
	dative
	 
	subject
	acc.
	dative

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	weak
	strong
	
	

	yo
	me
	 
	eu
	me
	 
	je
	moi
	me

	tú
	te
	 
	tu (você)
	te
	 
	tu
	toi
	te

	él
	lo
	le
	 
	ele
	o
	lhe
	 
	il
	lui
	le
	lui

	ella
	la
	
	 
	ela
	a
	
	 
	elle
	la
	

	usted
	lo
	
	 
	o senhor
	o
	
	 
	vous
	le
	

	
	
	
	 
	(você)
	
	
	 
	
	
	

	
	la
	
	 
	a senhora
	a
	
	 
	
	la
	

	
	
	
	 
	(você)
	
	
	 
	
	
	

	nosotros
	nos
	 
	nós
	nos
	 
	nous

	nosotras
	
	 
	
	
	 
	

	vosotros
	os
	 
	vós
	vos
	 
	vous

	vosotras
	
	 
	
	
	 
	

	ellos
	los
	les
	 
	eles
	os
	lhes
	 
	ils
	eux
	les
	leur

	ellas
	las
	
	 
	elas
	as
	
	 
	elles
	
	

	ustedes
	los
	
	 
	os senhores
	os
	
	 
	vous
	
	

	
	
	
	 
	(vocês)
	
	
	 
	
	
	

	
	las
	
	 
	as senhoras
	as
	
	 
	
	
	

	
	
	
	 
	(vocês)
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� �In Chapter 7.1 Spanish is the dominant language, so all the texts, including single words, in other languages are italicized.


� �In Chapter 7.2 Portuguese is the dominant language, so all the texts, including single words, in other languages are italicized.


� �In Chapter 7.3 French is the dominant language, so all the texts, including single words, in other languages are italicized.
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